Incurred but not reported reserve 7 – 7 – 7

Outstanding claims reserve 25 (9) 16 – 16

Transfer to policyholder liabilities under

insurance contracts 58 (9) 49 (21) 28

Unwind of discount rate 104 (17) 87 – 87

Experience variance (1) 2 1 – 1

Change in non-economic assumptions (33) 4 (29) – (29)

Change in economic assumptions (28) 7 (21) – (21)

New business 1 (1) – – –

Incurred but not reported claims (1) – (1) – (1)

Change in outstanding claims reserve 16 (4) 12 – 12

Deferral of acquisition costs – – – (21) (21)

Balance at the end of the year 386 (98) 288 (153) 135

Policyholder liability reserve 339 (84) 255 (153) 102

Incurred but not reported reserve 6 – 6 – 6

Outstanding claims reserve 41 (14) 27 – 27

8.  INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS continued
The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

 SHORT-TERM INSURANCE
The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the total short-term insurance contract liability in respect of a 10% increase or decrease in the

following components of this liability net of reinsurance:

R MILLION

Short-term

insurance

contract

liability

10%

increase

10%

decrease

30 June 2018

Outstanding claims provision 6 178 123 (123)

Claims incurred but not reported provision 6 178 54 (54)

Insurance contract cash bonus provision 6 178 44 (44)

30 June 2017

Outstanding claims provision 6 034 122 (122)

Incurred but not reported provision 6 034 44 (44)

Insurance contract cash bonus provision 6 034 44 (44)

 LONG-TERM INSURANCE
The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

Assumption Margin

Lapses 10% increase/decrease

Investment return 1% increase/decrease

Mortality, morbidity, disability 5% – 10% increase/decrease

Retrenchment 5% – 10% increase/decrease

Expenses 10% increase/decrease

Insurance risk sensitivities are applied as a proportional percentage change to the assumptions made in the measurement of policyholder

liabilities and the impact is reflected as the change in policyholder liabilities.

Each sensitivity is applied in isolation with all other assumptions left unchanged.

The sensitivities shown in the table below are based on the assumption that negative reserves are not eliminated in order to derive

sensitivity stresses which are more closely aligned with economic reality.

R MILLION

Change in

variable

Impact on liability

Increase

in variable

Decrease

in variable

30 June 2018

Lapses 10% (37) 46

Investment return 1% (62) 86

Mortality, morbidity, disability, retrenchment 10% 146 (149)

Mortality, morbidity, disability, retrenchment 5% 74 (74)

Expenses 10% 36 (36)

30 June 2017

Lapses 10% (10) 15

Investment return 1% (39) 53

Mortality, morbidity, disability, retrenchment 10% 123 (125)

Mortality, morbidity, disability, retrenchment 5% 62 (62)

Expenses 10% 34 (34)

Refer to note 42 for the current/non-current split.

R M I  I N T E G R AT E D  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 161160 five | Annual financial statements/Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

R MILLION 2018 2017

9. DEFERRED TAXATION
Deferred taxation assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset

current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to the

same fiscal authority.

Deferred taxation assets

Provisions 263 238

Special transfer credit 20 21

Fair value adjustment 44 32

Service cost on employee benefits 13 7

Difference between accounting and tax values of assets 1 4

Set-off in same legal entities (121) (126)

Total deferred taxation assets 220 176

Deferred taxation liabilities

Deferred acquisition costs (127) (144)

Available-for-sale financial assets (42) (22)

Deferred expenditure immediately deductible – (8)

Prepayments (6) (5)

Set-off in same legal entities 121 126

Total deferred taxation liabilities (54) (53)

Reconciliation of movement

Deferred taxation asset at the beginning of the year 176 365

Deferred taxation charge for the year 20 (122)

Foreign exchange movement 3 (22)

Transfer to share-based payment reserve 16 80

Prior year adjustment – 1

Deferred tax asset before set-off in same legal entities 215 302

Set-off in same legal entities 5 (126)

Total deferred taxation asset at the end of the year 220 176

Deferred taxation liability at the beginning of the year (53) (161)

Deferred taxation charge for the year 25 (30)

Available-for-sale financial assets (20) 2

Foreign exchange movement (1) 10

Deferred tax liability before set-off in same legal entities (49) (179)

Set-off in same legal entities (5) 126

Total deferred taxation liabilities at the end of the year (54) (53)

The group reviews the carrying amount of deferred tax assets at each reporting date and reduces the carrying amount to the extent that

it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the assets to be recovered.

A deferred tax asset relating to the start-up loss incurred by Youi New Zealand has not been recognised due to the short trading history

of the business. The deferred tax asset will be recognised once reasonable certainty exists that the losses are recoverable against future

profits. The deferred tax asset for the current financial year that has not been recognised is R79 million (2017: R82 million). A deferred tax